
No. 23-386

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2023

HEADROOM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN SINCLAIR,
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF MIDLAND,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 16

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE SPAAM ACT’S REQUIREMENT THAT HEADROOM PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION FOR CENSORING, SHADOW BANNING, OR BANNING AN ACCOUNT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT	5
A. Midland Can Regulate How It Creates and Implements Its Content Moderation Enforcement Policies Because Social Media Platforms Are Common Carriers.....	6
1. Social media platforms hold themselves out to serve the public without individual bargaining	7
2. Social media platforms are affected with a public interest because they have positioned themselves to play a central social and economic role in society, largely because of their market power	9
B. Alternatively, the Disclosures of Purely Factual and Uncontroversial Information About Headroom’s Services Are Not Compelled Speech, nor Do They Interfere with Headroom’s Editorial Judgment	12
1. The <i>Zauderer</i> standard applies to the SPAAM Act and allows the SPAAM Act’s disclosure requirements	12
a. <i>Zauderer should apply</i>	13
b. <i>The SPAAM Act requires disclosures of purely factual and uncontroversial information</i>	13
c. <i>Midland has a legitimate interest in ensuring the free flow of information and protecting its citizens from undue censorship</i>	14

2. The SPAAM Act’s disclosure provision is not unduly burdensome under <i>Zauderer</i>	14
II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT WAS CORRECT IN HOLDING THAT MIDLAND IS NOT POWERLESS TO REQUIRE SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS TO HOST THIRD-PARTY SPEECH	17
A. The First Amendment Is Not Implicated by the SPAAM Act’s Hosting Requirement.....	18
1. The SPAAM Act’s hosting requirement does not compel Headroom to speak	19
2. The SPAAM Act’s hosting requirement does not restrict Headroom’s speech.....	21
3. Editorial choices are not a category of protected expression.....	22
B. If the First Amendment Does Apply, the SPAAM Act Triggers and Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny	24
1. The SPAAM Act implicates intermediate scrutiny	24
2. The SPAAM Act satisfies intermediate scrutiny.....	25
3. Alternatively, the SPAAM Act would survive even strict scrutiny	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	26
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	22
<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937).....	22, 23
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	14
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	5, 7, 9, 12, 20, 21
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	17, 25
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	26
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra (NIFLA)</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	13, 15
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> <i>(PG&E)</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	20, 21
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	5, 7, 10, 11
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	5
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21

<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> (FAIR), 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC (Turner I)</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	14, 24, 25, 26
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC (Turner II)</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	25
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Supreme Ct.</i> <i>of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	6, 12, 13, 14
